

logitech®

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

English

Read Manual Before Product Use.



BATTERY WARNING: Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and personal injury. Risk of fire or explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Ensure batteries are installed correctly by following the instructions provided. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to conducting materials, moisture, liquid, or heat above 54° C (130° F). A battery subjected to extremely low air pressure may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquids or gas. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies with usage. Non-rechargeable batteries should be discarded according to local laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Use Guidelines: Safe & Proper Use of Your Product

- Do not open or modify the product except for battery removal and replacement.
- Do not disassemble or attempt to service this product because there is a risk of radiation exposure, which could injure you.
- Do not direct the infrared/laser beam at anyone's eye or a reflective object, which could injure you.
- Do not immerse product in any liquid or expose to heat or moisture.
- If product is exposed to out-of-range temperature environments, power off the device until temperature has stabilized within the specified operating temperature range.
- Use only Logitech-provided power supply devices with this product. Do not modify the power supply. Do not charge your product during an electrical storm.
- Use the product with listed/certified ITE computers and accessories.
- This is not a Children's Product and is not intended for use by children under 14 years old.
- Long periods of repetitive motion using the product may be associated with nerve, tendon or muscle injury in your hands, wrists, arms, shoulders, neck or back. See a qualified health professional for pain, numbness, weakness, swelling, burning, stinging, or stiffness. Also, read guidelines at www.logitech.com/comfort.
- This product is safe under normal and reasonably foreseeable misuse operating conditions. If the product is operating improperly, contact Logitech support. Product must be returned to Logitech for any service or repair.
- Any changes or modifications to the product that are not expressly approved by Logitech may void the user's authority to operate the equipment and your warranty.
- Refer to product Quick Start Guide for use instructions.

Logitech Compliance: The product complies with all applicable requirements for Restriction of Hazardous Substances (RoHS) and Waste Electronic and Electrical Equipment (WEEE). For Product Safety, EMC, RF, Energy, RoHS and WEEE information, visit www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for product compliance.

Packaging, batteries, electronic and electrical equipment and their accessories should not be disposed of with household waste. Wherever possible, they should be segregated and brought to an appropriate collection point to enable recycling and avoid potential impacts on the environment and human health. For more information, contact your local authorities or place of purchase, or visit www.logitech.com/recycling.

When Sie Änderungen am Gerät vornehmen, die nicht ausdrücklich von Logitech genehmigt wurden, erschöpfen möglicherweise Ihre Befugnis, das Gerät zu betreiben, und die Garantie.

Anweisungen zum Gebrauch finden Sie in der Schnellstartanleitung des Produkts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech: Das Produkt erfüllt alle anwendbaren Anforderungen der RoHS-Richtlinie (Beschränkung der Verwendung von Giftstoffen) und der WEEE-Richtlinie (Elektronik- und Elektroaltgeräte). Informationen zu Produktsicherheit, EMV, Funktechnologie, Energie, RoHS und WEEE finden Sie unter www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung der Standards keine Wartung.

Verpackung, Batterien, elektronische und elektrische Geräte und deren Zubehör dürfen nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Wo immer möglich sollten solche Geräte getrennt und bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle abgeleert werden, um fachgerechtes Recycling zu gewährleisten und mögliche Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit zu vermeiden. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer örtlichen Behörde bzw. Verkaufsstelle oder unter www.logitech.com/recycling.

Hieml bestätigt Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, declares that the radio equipment type Radio-Frequency peripheral is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.logitech.com/compliance

Maximum Radio-Frequency Power Transmitted (dBm): See – Product information in product documents or on packaging.

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary

Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See support.logitech.com for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act on a warranty claim.

Logitech's entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of warranty shall be, at Logitech's option, to repair or replace the product, or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections provided by this product warranty.

Logitech address: Logitech, Inc., 3930 North First Street, San Jose, CA 95134, USA.

For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be increased to two (2) years.

Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lausanne, CH, Catharinesingel 47, 3511 GC Utrecht, NL.

Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.

Full Warranty Information: support.logitech.com

Deutsch

Lesen Sie vor der Nutzung des Produkts die Bedienungsanleitung.



HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN:

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Akkus und Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren und Verletzungen verursachen. Es besteht Brand- oder Explosionsgefahr, wenn die Batterie durch einen falschen Typ ersetzt wird. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Batterie richtig eingelegt sind, indem Sie die Anweisungen befolgen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Öffnen Sie Akkus bzw. Batterien nicht und bringen Sie diese auch nicht in Kontakt mit elektrisch leitenden Materialien, Feuchtigkeit, Flüssigkeiten und Temperaturen über 54° C (130° F). Wird eine Batterie einem extrem niedrigen Luftdruck ausgesetzt, kann dies zu einer Explosion oder zum Ausströmen brennbarer Flüssigkeiten oder Gas führen. Laden Sie Akkus oder Batterien nicht auf, wenn ein Auslaufen, Beschädigungen, Verformungen bzw. Verfärbungen oder andere ungewöhnliche Merkmale erkennbar sind. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgetauscht werden kann. Die Akkulaufzeit hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus von Kindern fern.

Rechtlichen zum Gebrauch: Sicherer und ordnungsgemäßer Gebrauch Ihres Produkts

– Öffnen Sie das Produkt lediglich zum Entfernen und Ersetzen des Akkus.

– Versuchen Sie nicht, dieses Produkt zu zerlegen oder zu warten, da dies zur Freisetzung gefährlicher Strahlung führen kann, die ein Verletzungsrisiko birgt.

– Richten Sie den Infrarot- oder Laserspeint nicht direkt auf die Augen von Personen oder auf andere elektronische Gegenstände, da dies zu Verletzungen führen könnte.

– Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Flüssigkeiten und setzen Sie es weder Hitze noch Feuchtigkeit aus.

– Schalten Sie das Gerät bei Temperaturen außerhalb des vorgesehenen Bereichs ab, bis sich die Temperatur innerhalb des angegebenen Temperaturbereichs stabilisiert hat.

– Verwenden Sie für dieses Produkt nur von Logitech gelieferte Netzteile. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Netzteil zu modifizieren. Laden Sie Ihr Produkt nicht während eines Gewitters auf.

– Verwenden Sie das Produkt mit gelisteten/zertifizierten ITE- Computern und entsprechendem Zubehör.

– Dies ist kein Produkt für Kinder und ist nicht für die Verwendung durch Personen, die weniger als 14 Jahre alt sind, geeignet.

– Laufend wiederholte Bewegungsmuster bei Nutzung des Produkts können über einen längeren Zeitraum Verletzungen an Nerven, Sehnen oder Muskeln Ihrer Hände, Handgelenke, Arme, an Schultern, am Nacken oder am Rücken nach sich ziehen. Sollten Sie entsprechende Schmerzen, Taubheit, Schwäche, Schwellungen, Brennen oder Krämpfe spüren, konsultieren Sie einen Arzt. Lesen Sie außerdem die Richtlinien unter www.logitech.com/comfort.

– Unter normalen Betriebsbedingungen oder bei vernünftigerweise absehbarer Missbrauch dieses Produkt sicher. Werden Sie nicht mit erwartungsgemäßem Betrieb an den Gesundheit Support. Senden Sie das Produkt zur Wartung oder Reparatur an Logitech.

– Wenn Sie Änderungen am Gerät vornehmen, die nicht ausdrücklich von Logitech genehmigt wurden, erschöpfen möglicherweise Ihre Befugnis, das Gerät zu betreiben, und die Garantie.

Anweisungen zum Gebrauch finden Sie in der Schnellstartanleitung des Produkts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech: Das Produkt erfüllt alle anwendbaren Anforderungen der RoHS-Richtlinie (Beschränkung der Verwendung von Giftstoffen) und der WEEE-Richtlinie (Elektronik- und Elektroaltgeräte). Informationen zu Produktsicherheit, EMV, Funktechnologie, Energie, RoHS und WEEE finden Sie unter www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung der Standards keine Wartung.

Verpackung, Batterien, elektronische und elektrische Geräte und deren Zubehör dürfen nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Wo immer möglich sollten solche Geräte getrennt und bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle abgeleert werden, um fachgerechtes Recycling zu gewährleisten und mögliche Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit zu vermeiden. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer örtlichen Behörde bzw. Verkaufsstelle oder unter www.logitech.com/recycling.

Hieml bestätigt Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, dass dieses Funkgerät den Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Die vollständige EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: www.logitech.com/compliance

Frequenzbereich für den Betrieb in der Europäischen Union (MHz) und maximale übertragene Hochfrequenzleistung (dBm): Siehe – Produktinformationen in den Produktdokumenten oder auf der Produktverpackung.

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick Logitech garantiert, dass bei diesem Hardwareprodukt im Wesentlichen keine Defekte an Materialien und Verarbeitungsarbeiten auftreten für den Zeitraum, der auf der Produktverpackung angegeben ist, beginnend ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum, aber in keinem Fall für einen Zeitraum, der kürzer ist als zwei (2) Jahre. Siehe support.logitech.com für spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt und zu Prozeduren bei einem Garantieanspruch.

Der gesamte Haftungsumfang von Logitech und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen Ansprüche beschränken sich im Ganzenfall nach Ersetzen von Logitech auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückbestellung des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit Ihren Rechten und dem zusätzlichen Schutz, den durch die Produktgarantie bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen.

Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc., 3930 North First Street, San Jose, CA 95134, USA.

Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.

Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lausanne, CH, Catharinesingel 47, 3511 GC Utrecht, NL.

Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.

Vollständige Garantieinformationen: support.logitech.com

Français

Lire le manuel avant utilisation.



AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX PILES: Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, d'explosion et de blessures. Risque d'explosion ou d'incendie en cas d'utilisation de piles non appropriées. Assurez-vous que les piles sont installées correctement en suivant les instructions fournies. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter des risques d'incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas manipulées comme il se doit. Ne pas démonter ou exposer à des matériaux conducteurs, à l'humidité, à du liquide ou à une température supérieure à 54° C. Une batterie soumise à une pression d'air extrêmement faible peut provoquer une explosion ou une fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammable. Ne les utiliser pas si ne les rechargez pas si vous observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter.

Il est possible que votre dispositif contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. La longévité de la batterie / des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. Les piles hors d'usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux directives locales. Il n'existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, veuillez être votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d'appareils électroniques. Tenez les piles éloignées des enfants.

Consignes d'utilisation: sécurité et utilisation correcte de votre produit

– N'ouvrez pas et ne modifiez pas le produit sauf pour retirer ou pour changer les piles.

– Ne tentez pas de démonter le produit ou de l'entretenir vous-même car vous risquez de vous exposer à des radiations pouvant entraîner des blessures.

– N'orientez pas le faisceau infrarouge/laser vers les yeux de quelqu'un ou vers un objet réfléchissant au risque de vous blesser.

– N'exposez pas le produit à des liquides, à la chaleur ou à l'humidité.

– En cas d'exposition à un environnement soumis à des températures hors plage autorisée, éteignez le dispositif et laissez la température retomber dans la plage de fonctionnement autorisée.

– Utilisez uniquement les systèmes d'alimentation fournis par Logitech avec ce produit. Ne remplacez pas le boîtier d'alimentation. Ne chargez pas votre produit en cas deorage.

– Utilisez le produit avec des ordinateurs et accessoires indiqués/certifiés ITE.

– Ce produit n'est pas destiné aux enfants et n'est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

– Les mouvements répétitifs liés à l'utilisation prolongée du produit peuvent provoquer des blessures au niveau des nerfs, des tendons ou des muscles dans les mains, les poignets, les bras, les épaules, le cou ou le dos. Si vous ressentez des douleurs, des engourdissements, des faiblesses, des gonflements, des sensations de brûlure, des crampes ou des raideurs, consultez un médecin. Veuillez également lire les consignes relatives au confort sur le site www.logitech.com/comfort.

– Sous normales conditions d'usage ou en cas de utilisation abusive raisonnablement prévisible. En cas de dysfonctionnement du produit, contactez le support technique. Le produit doit être renvoyé à Logitech pour tout entretien ou réparation.

– Lorsque vous effectuez des modifications apportées au produit par l'utilisateur sans l'accord express de Logitech annulent ses droits d'utilisation de l'équipement ainsi que la garantie.

– Reportez-vous au guide de démarrage rapide du produit pour les consignes d'utilisation.

Recycling: www.logitech.com/recycling

Toutes modifications ou tous changements apportés au produit par l'utilisateur sans l'accord express de Logitech annulent ses droits d'utilisation de l'équipement ainsi que la garantie.

– Reportez-vous au guide de démarrage rapide du produit pour les consignes d'utilisation.

Recycling: www.logitech.com/recycling

Toutes modifications ou tous changements apportés au produit par l'utilisateur sans l'accord express de Logitech annulent ses droits d'utilisation de l'équipement ainsi que la garantie.

– Reportez-vous au guide de démarrage rapide du produit pour les consignes d'utilisation.

Conformité Logitech: Le produit est conforme à tutti i requisiti applicabili ai sensi delle normative RoHS (sulle restrizioni all'uso di alcune sostanze pericolose) e WEEE (sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche). Per informazioni energetiche e relative a sicurezza del prodotto, compatibilità elettromagnetica, radiofrequenza e alle normative RoHS e WEEE, visitare il sito www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è richiesta la manutenzione.

Conformità Logitech: Il prodotto è conforme a tutti i requisiti applicabili ai sensi delle normative RoHS (sulle restrizioni all'uso di alcune sostanze pericolose) e WEEE (sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche). Per informazioni energetiche e relative a sicurezza del prodotto, compatibilità elettromagnetica, radiofrequenza e alle normative RoHS e WEEE, visitare il sito www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è richiesta la manutenzione.

Conformität Logitech: Das Produkt ist konform mit allen Anforderungen der RoHS-Richtlinie (Beschränkung der Verwendung von Giftstoffen) und der WEEE-Richtlinie (Elektronik- und Elektroaltgeräte). Informationen zu Produktsicherheit, EMV, Funktechnologie, Energie, RoHS und WEEE finden Sie unter www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung der Standards keine Wartung.

Conformity Logitech: The product is conform to all the requirements applicable to the RoHS (Restriction of Hazardous Substances) and WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) directives. For information on energy, safety, electromagnetic compatibility, radiofrequency and the RoHS and WEEE regulations, visit the website www.logitech.com/compliance. The product does not require maintenance for compliance.

Conformidade Logitech: O produto é conforme a todos os requisitos aplicáveis ​​​​aos termos das normas RoHS (restrições ao uso de algumas substâncias perigosas) e WEEE (sobre resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos). Para informações energéticas e relativas à segurança do produto, compatibilidade eletromagnética, radiofrequência e às normas RoHS e WEEE, visite o site www.logitech.com/compliance. Para a conformidade do produto não é necessária a manutenção.

Conformitate Logitech: Produsul este conform cu toți cerințele aplicabile în sensul normelor RoHS (restricții la utilizarea unor substanțe periculoase) și WEEE (despre deșeurile de echipamente electrice și electronice). Pentru informații energetice și relative la siguranța produsului, compatibilitatea electromagnetică, radiofrecvența și la normele RoHS și WEEE, vizitați site-ul www.logitech.com/compliance. Pentru conformitatea produsului nu este necesară mentenanța.

Conformity Logitech: The product is conform to all the requirements applicable to the RoHS (Restriction of Hazardous Substances) and WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) directives. For information on energy, safety, electromagnetic compatibility, radiofrequency and the RoHS and WEEE regulations, visit the website www.logitech.com/compliance. The product does not require maintenance for compliance.

Conformidade Logitech: O produto é conforme a todos os requisitos aplicáveis ​​​​aos termos das normas RoHS (restrições ao uso de algumas substâncias perigosas) e WEEE (sobre resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos). Para informações energéticas e relativas à segurança do produto, compatibilidade eletromagnética, radiofrecvença e às normas RoHS e WEEE, visite o site www.logitech.com/compliance. Para a conformidade do produto não é necessária a manutenção.

Conformitate Logitech: Produsul este conform cu toți cerințele aplicabile în sensul normelor RoHS (restricții la utilizarea unor substanțe periculoase) și WEEE (despre deșeurile de echipamente electrice și electronice). Pentru informații energetice și relative la siguranța produsului, compatibilitatea electromagnetică, radiofrecvența și la normele RoHS și WEEE, vizitați site-ul www.logitech.com/compliance. Pentru conformitatea produsului nu este necesară mentenanța.

Conformity Logitech: The product is conform to all the requirements applicable to the RoHS (Restriction of Hazardous Substances) and WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) directives. For information on energy, safety, electromagnetic compatibility, radiofrequency and the RoHS and WEEE regulations, visit the website www.logitech.com/compliance. The product does not require maintenance for compliance.

Conformidade Logitech: O produto é conforme a todos os requisitos aplicáveis ​​​​aos termos das normas RoHS (restrições ao uso de algumas substâncias perigosas) e WEEE (sobre resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos). Para informações energéticas e relativas à segurança do produto, compatibilidade eletromagnética, radiofrecvença e às normas RoHS e WEEE, visite o site www.logitech.com/compliance. Para a conformidade do produto não é necessária a manutenção.

Conformitate Logitech: Produsul este conform cu toți cerințele aplicabile în sensul normelor RoHS (restricții la utilizarea unor substanțe periculoase) și WEEE (despre deșeurile de echipamente electrice și electronice). Pentru informații energetice și relative la siguranța produsului, compatibilitatea electromagnetică, radiofrecvența și la normele RoHS și WEEE, vizitați site-ul www.logitech.com/compliance. Pentru conformitatea produsului nu este necesară mentenanța.

Conformity Logitech: The product is conform to all the requirements applicable to the RoHS (Restriction of Hazardous Substances) and WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) directives. For information on energy, safety, electromagnetic compatibility, radiofrequency and the RoHS and WEEE regulations, visit the website www.logitech.com/compliance. The product does not require maintenance for compliance.

Conformidade Logitech: O produto é conforme a todos os requisitos aplicáveis ​​​​aos termos das normas RoHS (restrições ao uso de algumas substâncias perigosas) e WEEE (sobre resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos). Para informações energéticas e relativas à segurança do produto, compatibilidade eletromagnética, radiofrecvença e às normas RoHS e WEEE, visite o site www.logitech.com/compliance. Para a conformidade do produto não é necessária a manutenção.

Conformitate Logitech: Produsul este conform cu toți cerințele aplicabile în sensul normelor RoHS (restricții la utilizarea unor substanțe periculoase) și WEEE (despre deșeurile de echipamente electrice și electronice). Pentru informații energetice și relative la siguranța produsului, compatibilitatea electromagnetică, radiofrecvența și la normele RoHS și WEEE, vizitați site-ul www.logitech.com/compliance. Pentru conformitatea produsului nu este necesară mentenanța.

Conformity Logitech: The product is conform to all the requirements applicable to the RoHS (Restriction of Hazardous Substances) and WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) directives. For information on energy, safety, electromagnetic compatibility, radiofrequency and the RoHS and WEEE regulations, visit the website www.logitech.com/compliance. The product does not require maintenance for compliance.

Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc., 3930 North First Street, San Jose, CA 95134, USA.

Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell'Unione europea è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà comunque estesa a due (2) anni.

Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lausanne, CH, Catharinesingel 47, 3511 GC Utrecht, NL.

Importatore Unione Europea: Logitech Europe S.A., Catharinesingel 47, 3511 GC Utrecht, NL.

Garanzia completa: support.logitech.com

Informations complètes sur la garantie: support.logitech.com

Italiano

Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

AVVERTENZE PER LE BATTERIE: Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, esplosioni e lesioni personali. Rischio d'esplosione o d'incendio in caso d'utilizzazione di pile non adeguate. Assicurarsi che le batterie siano installate correttamente seguendo le istruzioni fornite. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. Non smontarle o esporle a materiali conduttori, umidità, o a temperature superiori ai 54°C (130°F). Una batteria soggetta a una pressione dell'aria estremamente bassa può provocare un'esplosione o perdite di liquidi o gas infiammabili. Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, è deformata o presenta un aspetto anormale. Non lasciare la batteria scarica o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall'utilizzo. Le batterie non funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Rispetto delle linee guida: utilizzo sicuro e corretto del prodotto

– Non aprire e non modificare il prodotto, tranne che per rimuovere e sostituire la batteria.

– Non smontare o provare a eseguire operazioni di manutenzione sul prodotto poiché rappresenta il pericolo di esposizione a radiazioni, che potrebbero essere dannose.

– Non puntare il raggio di luce infrarossa/laser direttamente verso gli occhi o verso oggetti con superficie riflettente, onde evitare il rischio di lesioni personali.

– Non immergere il prodotto in liquidi oppure esporlo a fonti di calore o a umidità.

– Se il prodotto viene esposto a temperature di esercizio al di fuori dell'intervallo di valori specificato, spegnere e lasciare che la temperatura rientri nell'intervallo specificato prima di utilizzarlo nuovamente.

– Utilizzare solo alimentatori forniti da Logitech con il prodotto. Non modificare l'alimentatore. Non ricaricare il prodotto durante un temporale.

– Utilizzare il prodotto con computer e accessori con certificazione ITE o marchio „ITE Listed“.

– Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

– I movimenti ripetitivi e prolungati effettuati durante l'utilizzo del prodotto possono causare lesioni ai muscoli, nervi e tendini di mani, polsi, braccia, spalle, collo o schiena. Se si avvertono dolori, intorpidimento, debolezza, gonfiore, rigidità, crampi o sensazioni di bruciore in queste parti del corpo, consultare un medico. Leggere inoltre le indicazioni per il massimo comfort all'indirizzo www.logitech.com/comfort.

– Questo prodotto è sicuro in condizioni di utilizzo normale o improprio ma ragionevolmente prevedibili. Se il prodotto non funziona correttamente, contattare l'assistenza Logitech. Il prodotto deve essere restituito a Logitech per qualsiasi intervento di riparazione o manutenzione.

– Qualsiasi modifica hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data di acquisto originale. Per informazioni specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere un intervento in garanzia, vedere il sito Web support.logitech.com.

– Reportez-vous au guide de démarrage rapide du produit pour les consignes d'utilisation.

Recycling: www.logitech.com/recycling

Toutes modifications ou tous changements apportés au produit par l'utilisateur sans l'accord express de Logitech annulent ses droits d'utilisation de l'équipement ainsi que la garantie.

– Reportez-vous au guide de démarrage rapide du produit pour les consignes d'utilisation.

Recycling: www.logitech.com/recycling

Toutes modifications ou tous changements apportés au produit par l'utilisateur sans l'accord express de Logitech annulent ses droits d'utilisation de l'équipement ainsi que la garantie.

– Reportez-vous au guide de démarrage rapide du produit pour les consignes d'utilisation.

Recycling: www.logitech.com/recycling

Toutes modifications ou tous changements apportés au produit par l'utilisateur sans l'accord express de Logitech annulent ses droits d'utilisation de l'équipement ainsi que la garantie.

– Reportez-vous au guide de démarrage rapide du produit pour les consignes d'utilisation.

Recycling: www.logitech.com/recycling

Toutes modifications ou tous changements apportés au produit par l'utilisateur sans l'accord express de Logitech annulent ses droits d'utilisation de l'équipement ainsi que la garantie.

– Reportez-vous au guide de démarrage rapide du produit pour les consignes d'utilisation.

Recycling: www.logitech.com/recycling

Toutes modifications ou tous changements apportés au produit par l'utilisateur sans l'accord express de Logitech annulent ses droits d'utilisation de l'équipement ainsi que la garantie.

– Reportez-vous au guide de démarrage rapide du produit pour les consignes d'utilisation.

Recycling: www.logitech.com/recycling

Toutes modifications ou tous changements apportés au produit par l'utilisateur sans l'accord express de Logitech annulent ses droits d'utilisation de l'équipement ainsi que la garantie.

– Reportez-vous au guide de démarrage rapide du produit pour les consignes d'utilisation.

A garancia vonatkozó helyi fogyasztóvédelmi szabályozás a fent leírtakhoz képest további jogokat is biztosít, és országának jogait lehet élehet. Fogyasztói jogainak és az ezen termék garanciája által biztosított védelem megismeréséhez tekintse át a teljes információkat a garanti, melyek a termék, annak a használatához és kiegészítőihez szükségesek.

A Logitech vállalat címe: Logitech, Inc., 3930 North First Street, San Jose, CA 95134, USA.

Csak az Európai Unióban élő vásárlóknak: Az Európai Unió területén a két évnél rövidebbnek

